THE DATASHEET OF
AD1895AYRSZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD1895AYRS –40°C to +105°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD1895AYRSRL –40°C to +105°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28 on 13" Reel
REV. B
AD1895
–6–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. IN/OUT (I/O) Mnemonic Description
  1 IN NC No Connect
  2 IN MCLK_IN Master Clock or Crystal Input
  3 OUT MCLK_OUT Master Clock Output or Crystal Output
  4 IN SDATA_I Input Serial Data (at Input Sample Rate)
  5 IN/OUT SCLK_I Master/Slave Input Serial Bit Clock
  6 IN/OUT LRCLK_I Master/Slave Input Left/Right Clock
  7 IN VDD_IO 3.3 V/5 V Input/Output Digital Supply Pin
  8 IN DGND Digital Ground Pin
  9 IN BYPASS ASRC Bypass Mode, Active High
10 IN SMODE_IN_0 Input Port Serial Interface Mode Select Pin 0
11 IN SMODE_IN_1 Input Port Serial Interface Mode Select Pin 1
12 IN SMODE_IN_2 Input Port Serial Interface Mode Select Pin 2
13 IN RESET Reset Pin, Active Low
14 IN MUTE_IN Mute Input Pin—Active High Normally Connected to MUTE_OUT
15 OUT MUTE_OUT Output Mute Control—Active High
16 IN WLNGTH_OUT_1 Hardware Selectable Output Wordlength—Select Pin 1
17 IN WLNGTH_OUT_0 Hardware Selectable Output Wordlength—Select Pin 0
18 IN SMODE_OUT_1 Output Port Serial Interface Mode Select Pin 1
19 IN SMODE_OUT_0 Output Port Serial Interface Mode Select Pin 0
20 IN TDM_IN Serial Data Input* (Only for Daisy-Chain Mode). Ground when not used.
21 IN DGND Digital Ground Pin
22 IN VDD_CORE 3.3 V Digital Supply Pin
23 OUT SDATA_O Output Serial Data (at Output Sample Rate)
24 IN/OUT LRCLK_O Master/Slave Output Left/Right Clock
25 IN/OUT SCLK_O Master/Slave Output Serial Bit Clock
26 IN MMODE_0 Master/Slave Clock Ratio Mode Select Pin 0
27 IN MMODE_1 Master/Slave Clock Ratio Mode Select Pin 1
28 IN MMODE_2 Master/Slave Clock Ratio Mode Select Pin 2
*Also used to input matched-phase mode data.
PIN CONFIGURATION
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
AD1895
TOP VIEW
(NOT TO SCALE)
MUTE_IN